
Office Emergency Preparedness and Response (OEPR) 
Regional Staff Contact List 

 
Last Updated: June  2014 

 

North Central Region 
 

Megan Nies (RPOC Contact) 
303-692-6340 

(Adams, Arapahoe, Boulder, Broomfield, Clear Creek, Denver, Douglas, Elbert, Gilpin 
and Jefferson counties) 

 
Boulder 

 
Boulder County Public Health, 3450 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80304 

Kylie Chilton, Regional Epidemiologist 

303-413-7531 (Work) 
859-230-5124 (cell)) 
303-413-7526 (Fax) 

kchilton@bouldercounty.org 

Lisa Widdekind, Regional Staff 

303-413-7562 (Work) 
303-944-8857 (Cell) 
303-413-7526 (Fax) 

lwiddekind@bouldercounty.org 
 

Nick Kell 
303-419-7805(cell) 
303-413-7526 (Fax) 

 
Broomfield 

 
Broomfield County Health and Human Services - Division of Public Health 

6 Garden Center, Broomfield, CO 80020 
 
 

Claire Reisenauer, Regional Staff/Regional Epidemiologist 
720-887-2237 Work) 
303-437-1072 (Cell) 
720-887-2229 (Fax) 

creisenauer@broomfield.org 
 

Stephen Stillwell, Public Health Protection Administrator 
720-887-2293 (Work) 
720-887-2229 (fax) 

sstillwell@broomfield.org 

mailto:lwiddekind@bouldercounty.org


 
 

Clear Creek County   
 

Community Services Center 
1531 Colorado Blvd., PO Box 3669, Idaho Springs, CO 80452 

Mitch Brown, Environmental Health /Emergency Preparedness Coordinator 
303-679-2335 (Work) 
303-567-3132 (Fax) 

mbrown@co.clear-creek.co.us 
 

Denver County 
 

Denver Public Health 
605 Bannock Street, Denver, CO 80204 

 
Karri Hobaica, Emergency Preparedness Planner 

Denver Public Health 
Epidemiology and Preparedness 

Phone: 303-602-3625 
Email: Karri.Hobaica@dhha.org 

Carol McDonald, Regional Epidemiologist 
303-602-3626(Work) 
303-548-4398 (Cell) 
303-602-3579 (Fax) 

carol.mcdonald@dhha.org 
Chuck Smedly, Manager Public Health Preparedness 

303-602-3639 (Work) 
303-961-5018 (Cell) 
303-602-3676 (Fax) 

charles.smedly@dhha.org 
 

Denver Environmental Health 

200 West 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80204-2732 

Bill Benerman 
720-865-5436 (Work) 
720-865-5534 (Fax) 

bill.benerman@denvergov.org 
 

Elbert County 
 

Elbert Co Health & Human Services 
207 Comanche Street, POB 201, Kiowa, CO 80117 

 
Glenn Ohrns, Emergency Preparedness Coordinator 

303-621-3170 (Work) 
ghorn@mho.org 

 

mailto:mbrown@co.clear-creek.co.us
mailto:Karri.Hobaica@dhha.org
mailto:ghorn@mho.org


Gilpin County  
 

Justice Center 
2960 Dory Hill Road, Suite 120 

Black Hawk, CO 80403 
 

Ann Marie Bailey 
303-582-5803 (Work) 
303-582-5798 (Fax) 

gilpinph@co.gilpin,co.us 
 

Jefferson County 
 

Jefferson County Public Health 
800 Jefferson County Parkway, Golden, CO 80401 

 
Christine Billings, Emergency Preparedness Coordinator 

Dakota Building 
303.271.8394  (Work) 
720-261-2445 (Cell) 
303-271-8390 (Fax) 
cbilling@jeffco.us 

Pam Stephens, Regional Staff 
303-271-8392 (Work) 
720-998-7301 (Cell) 

720-353-7788 (alternate cell) 
pstephen@jeffco.us 

 
Angel Anderson, Regional Epidemiologist 

Golden Administration Building 
Regional Epidemiologist 

303.271.5742 (Work) 
303.482.7198 (Cell) 
303.271.5702 (Fax) 
aeanders@jeffco.us 

 

Kelly Keenan 
Jefferson County Public Health 

Emergency Preparedness and Response Planner 
303-271-8391 

kforster@jeffco.us 
 

Tri-County (Adams, Arapahoe and Douglas Counties) 
 

Tri-County Health Department 
6162 South Willow Drive, Suite 100 

Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
Main line: (303) 220-9200 

Taylor Jones, MPH, Epidemiologist 

mailto:gilpinph@co.gilpin,co.us
mailto:pstephen@jeffco.us
mailto:aeanders@jeffco.us


720-200-1532 (Office) 
720-641-6929 (Cell) 
303-846-6295 (Fax) 

tjones@tchd.org 
Jason Atencio 

Emergency Preparedness Planner  
720-200-1443 (Work) 
303-725-3313 (Cell) 
jatencio@tchd.org  

 
Veronica Moody 

Emergency Preparedness Planner 
720-200-14800 (Work) 
720-459-2778 (Cell) 
vmoody@tchd@org 

Sara Garrington, Emergency Preparedness and Response Coordinator 
720-200-1479 (Work) 
303-895-6014 (Cell) 

sgarrington@tchd.org 
 

Clinton J. Andersen 
Emergency Preparedness Planner 

720-200-1478 (Work) 
303-809-1478 (Cell) 
candersen@tchd.org 

 

Michele M. Askenazi, MPH, CHES, Director of Emergency Preparedness 

720-200-1444 (Work) 
303-921-7058 (Cell) 
maskenaz@tchd.org  

 
Joan Reynolds, Program Specialist 

720-200-1477 (Work) 
 

After hours response Tri-County: 
1st Disease/Epi: 303-461-2342 (pager) 

2nd EH Response Team: 303-890-0230 (pager) 

 

 

 

 

mailto:vmoody@tchd.org


Northeast Region 
Rachel Coles (RPOC Contact) 

 
(Cheyenne, Larimer, Lincoln, Logan, Kit Carson, Morgan, Phillips, Sedgwick, 

Washington, Weld and Yuma counties) 
 
 
 
 
 

Larimer County 
 

Larimer County Department of Health and Environment 
1525 Blue Spruce Drive, Fort Collins, CO 80524 

Janelle Henderson, EPR Regional Staff 
1-970-498-6739 (Work) 
1-970-412-2714 (Cell) 
1-970-498-6772 (Fax) 

jhenderson@larimer.org 

Kim Meyer-Lee, Regional Epidemiologist 

970-498-6786 (Work) 
970-310-6416 (Cell) 

970-472-4585 (Pager) 
970-498-6772 (Fax) 

kmeyerlee@larimer.org    
  

Weld County 
 

Weld County Department of Public Health and Environment 
1555 North 17th Avenue, Greeley, CO 80631 

 
Jo Peden, Regional Epidemiologist 

970-304-6420 x 2348 (Work) 
970-302-1861 (Cell) 
970-304-6469 (Fax) 

jpeden@co.weld.co.us 
Andrew Glendenning, EPR Coordinator 

970-304-6470 ext 2381 (Work) 
970-590-8429 (cell) 

 
Cheyenne County 

 
Cheyenne County Public Health 

P.O. Box 804, 615 West 5 N, Cheyenne Wells, CO 80810  

Darcy Jannsen, EPR Coordinator 

719-767-5616 (Work) 
719-349-2150 (Cell) 



719-767-8747 (Fax) 
epr@co.cheyenne.co.us 

Kim Meyer-Lee, Regional Epidemiologist 
970-498-6786 (Work) 
970-310-6416 (Cell) 

970-472-4585 (Pager) 
970-498-6772 (Fax) 

kmeyerlee@larimer.org 
Jo Peden, Regional Epidemiologist 

970-304-6420 x 2348 (Work) 
970-302-1861 (Cell) 
970-304-6469 (Fax) 

jpeden@co.weld.co.us 
 

Kit Carson County 
 

Kit Carson County Health and Human Services 
252 South 14th Street, Burlington, CO 80807 

 

Ginny Hallagin, EPR Coordinator 
719-346-7158, ext. 36 (Office) 

719-340-0007 (Cell) 
hhsvh@kitcarsoncounty.org 

 

Kim Meyer-Lee, Regional Epidemiologist 
970-498-6786 (Work) 
970-310-6416 (Cell) 

970-472-4585 (Pager) 
970-498-6772 (Fax) 

kmeyerlee@larimer.org  
 

Jo Peden, Regional Epidemiologist 
970-304-6420 x 2348 (Work) 

970-302-1861 (Cell) 
970-304-6469 (Fax) 

jpeden@co.weld.co.us 
 

Lincoln County 
 

Lincoln County Public Health 
326 8th Street 

Hugo, CO 80821 
 

William Rusher 
719-743-2526 (work) 

lcph_3office@lincolncountyco.us 
Patricia Miller 

719-743-2526 (work) 

mailto:jpeden@co.weld.co.us
mailto:jpeden@co.weld.co.us


lcph_3office@lincolncountyco.us 

Kim Meyer-Lee, Regional Epidemiologist 

970-498-6786 (Work) 
970-310-6416 (Cell) 

970-472-4585 (Pager) 
970-498-6772 (Fax) 

kmeyerlee@larimer.org 
Jo Peden, Regional Epidemiologist 

970-304-6420 x 2348 (Work) 
970-302-1861 (Cell) 
970-304-6469 (Fax) 

jpeden@co.weld.co.us 
 

Northeast Colorado Health Department 
( Logan, Morgan, Phillips, Sedgwick, Washington, Yuma counties) 

700 Columbine, Sterling, CO 80751 

Mike Burnett, Regional Staff 

970-522-3741 Ext. 1238 (Work) 
970-520-3823 (Cell) 
970-522-1412 (Fax) 
mikeb@nchd.org 

Kim Meyer-Lee, Regional Epidemiologist 

970-498-6786 (Work) 
970-310-6416 (Cell) 

970-472-4585 (Pager) 
970-498-6772 (Fax) 

kmeyerlee@larimer.org 
 

Jo Peden, Regional Epidemiologist 
970-304-6420 x2348 (Work) 

970-302-1861 (Cell) 
970-304-6469 (Fax) 

jpeden@co.weld.co.us 
 

Northwest and West Regions 
 

Nicole Cantrell (RPOC Contact) NW 
Emily Nunez (RPOC Contact) West 

 
(Northwest: Eagle, Garfield, Grand, Jackson, Mesa, Moffat, Pitkin, Rio Blanco, Routt 

and Summit counties) 
(West: Delta, Gunnison, Hinsdale, Montrose, Ouray and San Miguel counties) 

Mesa serving Mesa, Garfield, Eagle, Pitkin and the West region 
Mesa County Health Department – Community Services Building 

510 29 ½ Road, P.O. Box 20000, Grand Junction, CO 81502 

mailto:mikeb@nchd.org


Aislynn Tolman-Hill, Regional Staff Planning Coordinator 

970-683-6618 (Work) 
970-201-0977 (Cell) 

Aislynn.Tolman-Hill@mesacounty.us 

Nanci Quintana, Regional Staff Training Coordinator 

970-248-6947 (Work) 
970-270-8820 (Cell) 

nanci.Quintana@mesacounty.us 
  

 
Jeremy Davidson, Public Health Generalist.  

Jeremy.davidson@mesacounty.us 
970 683-6615 (Work) 
970 270-1775 (Cell) 

 
Rene Landry, Public Health Generalist 

Office: (970) 683-6619 
Personal Cell: (970) 270-1989 

Fax: (970) 248-6972 
rene.landry@mesacounty.us 

  
Thomas Orr, West Regional Epidemiologist 

970-248-6967 (Work) 
970-260-3537(Cell) 
970-248-6972 (Fax) 

Tom.Orr@mesacounty.us 
Chris Bukala, Northwest Regional Epidemiologist 

970-248-6936 (Work) 
970-589-1585 (Cell) 
970-248-6972 (Fax) 

Chris.bukala@mesacounty.us 
 

Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurses Association 
 

(Routt, Moffat, Jackson and Rio Blanco counties) 
940 Central Park Drive, Suite 101, Steamboat Springs, CO 80487 

Jim Johnsen, Regional Staff 
970-879-1632 (Work) 
970-734-8844 (Cell) 
970-870-1326 (Fax) 

jjohnsen@nwcovna.org 
 
 

Chris Bukala, Northwest Regional Epidemiologist 
970-248-6936 (Work) 
970-589-1585 (Cell) 
970-248-6972 (Fax) 

Chris.bukala@mesacounty.us 



  
Summit County 

 
(Summit and Grand counties) 
Summit County Public Health 

P.O. Box 2280, 360 Peak One Drive, Suite 230, Frisco, CO 80443 
Abbie Cobb, Regional Staff 

970-547-7121 (Work) 
970-389-8210 (Cell) 
970-547-7121 (Fax) 

abbiec@colorado.net 
Chris Bukala, Northwest Regional Epidemiologist 

970-248-6936 (Work) 
970-589-1585 (Cell) 
970-248-6972 (Fax) 

Chris.bukala@mesacounty.us 
 

San Luis Valley Region 
Kristen Campos (RPOC Contact) 

 
(Alamosa, Conejos, Costilla, Mineral, Rio Grande and Saguache counties) 

 
Alamosa County 

 
Alamosa Nursing Service 

8900 Independence Way, Alamosa, CO  81101 
Joleen Trujillo, Regional Staff 

719-587-5202 (Work) 
719-298-2476(Cell) 
719-589-1103 (Fax) 

jtrujillo@alamosacounty.org 
Linda Smith, Regional Staff 

719-587-5199 (Work) 
(719) 937-3143 (Cell) 
719-589-1103 (Fax) 

Lsmith@alamosacounty.org 
 

Samantha Escobedo, Regional Epidemiologist 
(719) 587-5339 (Work) 

(Cell) 
719-589-1103. (Fax) 

sescobedo@alamosacounty.org 
 

 
 
 

mailto:sescobedo@alamosacounty.org


South Region 
Jonathan Gunderson (RPOC Contact) 

 
(Custer, Fremont, Huerfano, Las Animas and Pueblo counties) 

 
Fremont County 

 
172 Justice Center Rd 
Canon City Co, 81212 

 
Victoria Carlson (Interim) 

Phone 719-269-2185 
Fax 719-269-2184 

victoria.carlson@fremontco.com 
 

 
 

Pueblo County  
 

Pueblo City and County Health Department 
101 West 9th , Pueblo, CO 81003 

 
Jean Borrego, Regional Staff 

 719-583-9904  (work) 
719-568-7892 (Cell) 
719-583-9902 (Fax) 

borregoj@co.pueblo.co.us 
 

Margaret Comstock, Regional Staff 
719-583-4331 (Work) 
719-583-9902 (Fax) 

comstockm@co.pueblo.co.us 
 

Lisa Gonzales, Regional Staff 
719-583-4925 (Work) 
719-214-1289 (Cell) 

Gonzalesli@co.pueblo.co.us 
 

 

 

 

mailto:victoria.carlson@fremontco.com
mailto:borregoj@co.pueblo.co.us
mailto:comstockm@co.pueblo.co.us
mailto:Gonzalesli@co.pueblo.co.us


South Central Region 
Korey Bell 

 
(Chaffee, El Paso, Lake, Park and Teller counties) 

 
El Paso County Health Department 

 
1675 West Garden of the Gods Road 

Colorado Springs, CO 80907 
 

Lisa Powell, EPR Program Manager 
719-578-3171 (Work) 
719-439-3775 (Cell) 
719-578-3234 (Fax) 

lisapowell@elpasoco.com 
 

Marigny Klaber, Regional Epidemiologist 
Serves: The South Central Region 

719-578-3224 (Work) 
719-491-6954 (Cell) 
719-575-8955 (Fax) 

marignyklaber@elpasoco.com 
Larry Whitenack, Regional Staff 

719-578-3164 (Work) 
larrywhitenack@elpasoco.com 

Christine Maszkiewicz, EPR Regional Coordinator 
719-578-3161 (Work) 
719-313-6179 (Cell) 

christinemaszkiewicz@elpasoco.com 
Richard Titmas 

719-578-3165 (Work) 
719-314-6070 (Cell) 
719-578-3234 (Fax) 

richtitmas@elpasoco.com  
 

 

 

 

 

 



Southeast Region 
Nicole Roland (RPOC Contact) 

 
(Baca, Bent, Crowley, Kiowa, Otero and Prowers counties) 

Kris Stokke 
SE CO Preparedness Generalist 

Phone:1-719-688-4464 
stokkris@yahoo.com 

 
Otero County  

 
Otero County Health Department 

13 West 3rd Street, Room 111, County Courthouse, La Junta, CO 81050 
 

Mike Miller, Regional Epidemiologist 

719-383-2340 (Work) 

719-469-3255 (Cell) 
719-383-3060 (Fax) 

mmiller@oterogov.org 
 

Meredith Bradfield, Regional Staff 
719-383-3087 (Work) 
719-468-6035 (Cell) 
719-383-3060 (Fax) 

mbradfield@secom.net  

Southwest Region 
Judy Yockey  

Keith Schemper (RPOC) 
 
(Archuleta, La Plata, Ute Mountain Ute Nation and Southern Ute Nation, Montezuma, 

Dolores and San Juan counties) 
 

(New hire November 12, 2013) Claire Macpherson 
San Juan Basin Health Department 

281 Sawyer Drive 
Durango, CO 81303 

970-335-2038 (Office) 
970-749-5042 (Cell) 

CMacpherson@sjbhd.org 
 

Joe Fowler, Regional Epidemiologist 
San Juan Basin Health Department 

281 Sawyer Drive 
Durango, CO 81303 

970-335-2028 (Work) 



970-759-3148 (Cell) 
970-247-9126 (Fax) 
JFowler@sjbhd.org 

Karen Dickson 
Regional Emergency Preparedness & Response 

Montezuma County Public Health Dept. 
106 W. North St. 
Cortez, CO 81321 

Office: 970-565-3056 ext. 255 
Fax: 970-565-6047 
Cell: 970-394-4862 

kdickson@co.montezuma.co.us 
 

State Consulting Epidemiologists 

Bill Ray 
CDPHE 

4718 N. Elizabeth Street, Suite B 
Pueblo, CO 81008 

719-545-4650 x 107 (Work) 
719-251-9498 (Cell) 
719-543-8441 (Fax) 
bill.ray@state.co.us 

 
Kate Lujan 

CDPHE 
222 South 6th Street, Room 232 

Grand Junction, CO 81501 
970-248-7143 (Work) 
970-270-8669 (Cell) 
970-248-7198 (Fax) 

kate.lujan@state.co.us 
 

North Central Region 
 

Jennifer Brown 
Intern 

Adams, Arapahoe, Douglas, Elbert 
720-200-1541 (Work) 
303-846-6295 (Fax) 
jbrown@tchd.org 

 

Kylie Chilton 
(Boulder) 

303-413-7531 (Work) 
303-413-7526 

kchilton@bouldercounty.org 

mailto:kdickson@co.montezuma.co.us
mailto:bill.ray@state.co.us
mailto:jbrown@tchd.org


 

Steve Stillwell – interim  
(Broomfield) 

720-887-2293 (Work)   
  720-887-2229 (Fax) 

sstillwell@broomfield.org 
 

Carol McDonald 
 (Denver) 

303-602-3626 (Work)    
303-602-3676 (Fax) 

carol.mcdonald@dhha.org 
 

Angel Anderson  
(Jefferson, Clear Creek, Gilpin) 

303-271-5742 (Work) 
303-271-8390 (Cell) 
aeanders@jeffco.us 

 
 

Northeast Region 

(Larimer, Weld, Logan, Sedgwick, Phillips, Morgan, Washington, Yuma, Lincoln, Kit 
Carson, Cheyenne) 

 

Kim Meyer-Lee 
(Larimer) 

970-498-6786 (Work)   
 970-498-6772 (Cell) 

kmeyerlee@larimer.org 
 

Jo Rene Peden  
(Weld) 

970-304-6420 x2348 (Work) 
970-304-6416 (Cell) 

jpeden@co.weld.co.us 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sstillwell@broomfield.org
mailto:kmeyerlee@larimer.org


Northwest Region 
 

(Moffat, Routt, Jackson, Grand, Rio Blanco, Garfield, Eagle, Summit, Mesa, Pitkin) 
 

Chris Bukala 
(Mesa) 

970-248-6936 (Work) 
970-683-6654 (Cell) 

chris.bukala@mesacounty.us 


